
IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO

Civil Action 09-cv-02757-WYD-KMT

COLORADO CROSS-DISABILITY COALITION, ET AL.

Plaintiffs,

v.

ABERCROMBIE & FITCH CO., ET AL.,

Defendants.

_______________________________________________________________________

DEFENDANTS’ RESPONSE TO UNITED STATES OF AMERICA’S STATEMENT OF
INTEREST ON THE PARTIES’ MOTIONS FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

_______________________________________________________________________

I. Introduction

The United States of America’s Statement of Interest On The Parties’ Motions For

Summary Judgment (ECF No. 181) does not address most of the issues framed by the parties’

summary judgment briefs. It contains no discussion of the detailed 2010 ADA Standards for

“entrances” and “entry doors,” even though a dispositive issue in this case is whether the

entrance of the Park Meadows Hollister Store complies with those Standards. It does not

mention the fact that the 2010 ADA Standards (like the 1991 ADA Standards) expressly permit

the use of inaccessible entry doors. And it wholly ignores defendants’ primary contention:

either the Park Meadows Store has a single entrance, comprised of one inaccessible entry door

and two accessible entry doors, or it has three separate entrances located in the same area, two-
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thirds of which are accessible, and in either event the store complies with the 2010 ADA

Standards.1

Instead of addressing the plain language of the 2010 ADA Standards regarding

“entrances,” the United States makes three arguments. First, it asks the Court to enforce a 1991

ADA regulation that was eliminated from the 2010 ADA Standards, citing an advisory comment

that the 2010 ADA Standards were intended to “achieve the same result” as the 1991 ADA

standards. Second, it asks the Court to hold defendants liable because the entry door on the

porch-like structure is “separate and different” from the fully accessible entry doors to the stores,

without regard to the fact that the 2010 ADA Standards specifically allow the use of inaccessible

entry doors that are, by definition, “separate and different” from accessible entry doors. Third, it

argues that defendants have violated a 2010 ADA Standard that does not apply to entry doors,

purportedly because the visual display of posters, a mannequin, and other “props” at the entry

door on the porch-like structure make it “more than an entrance.”

The Court should reject all three arguments. Defendants cannot be required to comply

with previous ADA Standards that have been eliminated from the regulations, and the 2010

ADA Standards expressly allow the use of inaccessible entry doors in conjunction with

accessible entry doors even though they are necessarily “separate and different.” There is also

no provision in any ADA Standard suggesting that an entry door that complies with all

applicable requirements suddenly becomes non-compliant if props are visually displayed there,

in full view of all shoppers. Finally, due process concerns and equitable considerations preclude

1 The Statement of Interest also does not address or support plaintiffs’ contention that they have standing to proceed
against any and every Hollister store that has an elevated entry door in the absence of any evidence that a plaintiff or
class member has ever been to those stores. Moreover, it does not dispute defendants’ contention that courts have
traditional broad equitable discretion to fashion injunctive remedies under the ADA.
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the government from imposing outdated or unwritten requirements on building owners and

business owners who comply with all applicable ADA Standards.

Accordingly, the Court should deny plaintiffs’ motion for summary judgment and enter

judgment for defendants.

II. Argument

Defendants have previously emphasized that compliance with applicable ADA Standards

constitutes compliance with the ADA as a matter of law. See Defendants’ Motion for Summary

Judgment, ECF No. 164, at 10-12, citing, inter alia, White v. Divine Investments, Inc., 286

Fed.Appx. 344, 345 (9th Cir. 2008) (“[i]n Title III design cases, the ADAAG define

discrimination, and absent an ADAAG violation, no discrimination has occurred”); U.S. v. Hoyts

Cinema Corp., 380 F.3d 558, 565-66 (1st Cir. 2004) (holding that plaintiff’s ADA Title III claim

was properly dismissed where it sought to impose ADA obligations beyond the specific

requirements of the applicable ADA Standard); and Lara v. Cinemark USA, Inc., 207 F.3d 783,

789 (5th Cir. 2000) (the ADA Standards were promulgated “to provide the owners and operators

of places of public accommodation with clear guidelines,” and ADA liability cannot be imposed

in the absence of a violation of a specific ADA Standard).

The United States does not attempt to distinguish this case law. It simply assumes,

without citation to any legal authority whatsoever, that defendants can be held liable for violating

the ADA even if the entrance at the Park Meadows Store complies with all 2010 ADA Standards

for entrances. As set forth below, legal, equitable, and constitutional considerations preclude the

Court from making that assumption.
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A. The Park Meadows Store complies with the 2010 ADA Standards.

Defendants pointed out in their motion for summary judgment that the recent alterations

to the entrance of the Park Meadows Hollister Store brought it into full compliance with the 2010

ADA Standards.2 Those Standards expressly permit “entrances” with multiple entry doors, some

of which are inaccessible, as long as at least one of the “entry doors” is accessible. See 2010

ADA Standard 206.5.1. The 2010 ADA Standards also expressly permit inaccessible entrances

when (1) at least 60% of the public entrances are accessible and (2) the accessible entrances are

located in the “same area” as general circulation paths. Id. at 206.3, 206.4, 206.4.1, 206.5.1, and

404.2. These 2010 ADA Standards replaced 1991 ADA Standards that had required, inter alia,

that 50% of entry doors must be accessible and that the majority of customers must enter through

the accessible entry doors. See 1991 ADA Standard 4.1.3(8).

The United States does not argue that the entrance to the Park Meadows Hollister Store

violates any of the 2010 ADA Standards for entrances. The Court should thus find that it

complies with the ADA as judged by the plain language of the 2010 ADA Standards.

B. The Court should reject the government’s attempt to impose requirements
for entrances that are at variance with the 2010 ADA Standards.

The United States contends that the entrance to the Park Meadows Hollister Store

violates the ADA, even if it complies with the detailed requirements of the 2010 ADA Standards

for “entrances,” in that it purportedly violates other ADA “requirements” that are not included in

those Standards.

The United States first argues that the Hollister entrances violate a provision of the 1991

ADA Standards that required that, “[w]here feasible, accessible entrances shall be the entrances

used by the majority of people visiting or working in a building.” 1991 ADA Standard

2 Defendants have stated that they are willing to make similar alterations to the other Hollister stores with porch-like
structures should this Court affirm that the Park Meadows Store complies with the ADA.
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4.1.3(8)(a). It is undisputed that this regulation was eliminated from the 2010 ADA Standards.

Nonetheless, the United States claims that it continues in effect sub silento due to an “advisory,”

which allegedly states that the 2010 ADA Standards were “intended to achieve the same result”

as the 1991 ADA Standards. (Statement of Interest, at 8.)

The argument fails because the advisory does not discuss or even mention the “majority

of people” requirement that was eliminated from the 2010 Standards. Instead, it addresses a

different provision of the 2010 Standards that increased the required number of accessible

entrances from 50% to 60% of all entrances, while eliminating the 1991 requirement that the

number of accessible entrances must equal the number of exits required by local building codes.

See Guidance on the 2010 ADA Standards for Accessible Design, at 82-83:

Instead of requiring accessible entrances based on the number of
public entrances provided or the number of exits required… the
2010 Standards require at least 60% of public entrances to be
accessible. The revision is intended to achieve the same result as
the 1991 Standards. Thus, under the 2010 Standards where two
public entrances are planned… both entrances must be accessible.

The 2010 Standards “achieve the same result” as the 1991 Standards – i.e., when a store has only

two entrances, both must be accessible – by eliminating the 1991 “majority of people”

requirement and increasing the proportion of accessible entrances required by another 1991 ADA

requirement from 50% to 60%. The advisory thus relates to the required number of accessible

entrances, not to the location of the accessible entrances. The advisory does not suggest in any

way that the 1991 “majority of people” requirement continued in effect under the 2010 ADA

Standards.

Even if the advisory could be interpreted in a way that the government advances (which it

cannot be), the plain language of the 2010 ADA Standards controls over the ambiguity of an

advisory. See Miller v. California Speedway Corp., 536 F.3d 1929m 1928m 1032 (9th Cir. 2008)
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(“[i]t is [the DOJ] standards, not the [Access] Board’s guidelines, which the public must follow,”

quoting U.S. Access Board, Americans with Disabilities Act Accessibility Guidelines).

Moreover, the 2010 commentary states that “[i]f the 2010 Standards reduce the technical

requirements… below the number required by the 1991 Standards, the technical requirements…

may be reduced in accordance with the requirements of the 2010 Standards.” 28 C.F.R.

36.211(C). Here, the 2010 ADA Standards reduce the technical requirements of the 1991 ADA

Standards by eliminating the “majority of people” requirement, and the advisory does not

suggest that this requirement nevertheless remains in effect.

The United States then argues that the entrances to Hollister stores violate the ADA

because the broad statutes that authorized the ADA Standards state in general terms that it is

discriminatory to deny disabled persons “full and equal enjoyment” of goods or services or to

provide them with “different or separate” goods or services. 42 U.S.C. 12182(a); 42 U.S.C.

12182(b)(1)(A)(iii). This argument has been rejected by the court decisions cited above, which

hold that there is no ADA violation absent a violation of the ADA regulations. See supra, p. 2;

Defendants’ Motion for Summary Judgment, ECF No. 164, at 10-12.

The government apparently believes that an inaccessible entrance violates the ADA if it

is “different or separate” from the accessible entrances, even if it complies with all of the

detailed ADA Standards that allow inaccessible entrances in conjunction with accessible

entrances. If that were true, the 2010 ADA Standards that precisely specify when an inaccessible

entry door can properly be used would be meaningless, because all inaccessible entry doors are

by definition “different or separate” from accessible entrances and thus would never be

permitted. This Court should not assume that the Department of Justice developed and enacted

ADA Standards that authorize specific building design features that are prohibited by the ADA.
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See National Amusements, supra, 180 F.Supp.2d at 258 (“[t]o hold [that compliance with the

Standards does not constitute compliance with the ADA] would render compliance with these

regulations meaningless, because a fully compliant structure would always be subject to a

claim”).

Finally, the United States argues that the Hollister entrances violate a 2010 ADA

Standard, but it is not one of the many 2010 ADA Standards that specify requirements for

entrances. According to the government, 2010 ADA Standard 201.1 trumps the 2010 ADA

Standards for entrances by providing that ADA accessibility requirements “are to be applied to

all areas of a facility unless exempted.” However, that Standard merely provides that an area

within a building must be accessible unless an ADA Standard states that access to that area is not

required. Here, the ADA Standards specifically provide that an entrance can be inaccessible

under specified circumstances and is thus exempted from the accessibility requirements of ADA

Standard 201.1.

The government realizes this, so it argues that Hollister’s porch-like structure is both an

entrance and a “public retail space” and therefore must be fully accessible even though it

complies with the ADA Standards for entrances. (Statement of Interest, at 10.) The government

claims that the porch-like structure is “more than an entrance” because it displays posters,

mannequins, and other “props” that customers purportedly “interact” with. (Id., at 4.)

The government is wrong factually and legally. The entrance to the Park Meadows Store

is not a “retail space” where items are sold, nor is it a destination point. Rather, it is an

“entrance” that customers pass through in order to “enter” the store, and, as an “entrance,” it is

subject to (and complies with) 2010 ADA Standards 206.3, 206.4, 206.4.1, 206.5.1, and 404.2.
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Moreover, the undisputed evidence establishes that no merchandise is offered for sale or

sold on the porch-like structure, and the posters and other props displayed on there are intended

only to be seen, not to be touched or “interacted” with. See Defendants’ Motion for Summary

Judgment, ECF No. 164, Movant’s Statement of Material Facts at 2. The government totally

disregards this undisputed factual record. The porch-like structure is not a “retail space” (no

sales or other retail activity take place there). Furthermore, the government’s label of “public

retail space” does not exist in the ADA Standards or statutes.

The evidence also establishes that everyone can see the posters and other props regardless

of which entry door they use to enter the store, and thus everyone has the same visual

experience. See Supplemental Declaration of Michael Bondy, ECF No. 179-2, at ¶¶ 4-6. Indeed,

the props are visible to all persons who pass by the store, whether they enter or not, and that is all

that is intended. Id. It is also undisputed that all customers use the same circulation paths and

have the same in-store experience – which includes viewing the same types of props placed on

the porch-like structure inside of the store. Id. at ¶ 11.

The Court should therefore reject the government’s contention that the elevated entrances

at Hollister stores violate purported ADA “requirements” that do not appear in the 2010 ADA

Standards.

C. Equitable and due process considerations preclude a finding that the
Hollister entrances violate the ADA even if they comply with the 2010 ADA
Standards.

The United States’ present attempt to expand the requirements of the ADA beyond the

requirements of the 2010 ADA Standards raises important equitable and due process concerns.

The 2010 ADA Standards constitute a representation that a building is in compliance with the

ADA if all applicable Standards are met. See, e.g., United States v. Cinemark USA, Inc., 348
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F.3d 569, 581 (6th Cir. 2003) (“due process concerns may warrant denial of enforcement of any

agency determination [under the ADA] when conduct previously approved by a regulatory

agency is retroactively branded as a statutory violation”).

Due process concerns are also implicated when the United States seeks to enforce

outdated Standards or ADA “requirements” that it infers from general statutory language despite

contrary provisions of the Standards, because building owners and commercial tenants cannot

know what is required. See Independent Living Resources v. Oregon Arena Corp., 1 F.Supp.2d

1124, 1132 (D. Ore. 1998) (“if the court cannot determine what the applicable [ADA] rule is,

then it is hard pressed to find that defendant violated the rule”). See also United States v. AMC

Entertainment, 549 F.3d 760, 768 (9th Cir. 2008), holding that a building owner is “entitled to

know the [ADA] rules by which the game will be played”:

Due process requires that the government provide citizens and
other actors with sufficient notice as to what behavior complies
with the law.

“[W]hen the DOJ issued the [ADA Standards], it was advising the public at large that

compliance… satisfies the requirements of the ADA… and thus precludes liability.” Daubert v.

City of Lindsay, No. 1:10-cv-0016, 2011 U.S. Dist. Lexis 99949, at 17 (E.D. Calif. 2011).

“[D]ue process principles preclude liability since the facility complies with the ADAAG.” (Id.,

at 19.)

The entrance to the Park Meadows Hollister Store meets all applicable 2010 ADA

Standards for entrances. The government’s contention that it nevertheless violates the ADA is

inequitable and fundamentally unfair. This Court should enforce the plain language of the 2010

ADA Standards and hold that the entrance to the Park Meadows Store does not violate the ADA.
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III. Conclusion

For the reasons set forth above, defendants ask the Court to reject the contentions

asserted in the United States’ Statement of Interest and to adjudicate the parties’ motions for

summary judgment under the applicable 2010 ADA Standards.

Respectfully submitted,

s/ Mark A. Knueve
___________________________________
Thomas B. Ridgley
Mark A. Knueve
Richard T. Miller
VORYS, SATER, SEYMOUR AND PEASE LLP
52 E. Gay Street
P.O. Box 1008
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Tel: (614) 464-6387
Fax: (614) 719-4808
maknueve@vorys.com

Gregory A. Eurich
HOLLAND & HART LLP
555 Seventeenth Street, Suite 3200
Post Office Box 8749
Denver, CO 80201-8749
Tel: (303) 295-8749
Fax: (303) 975-5464
geurich@hollandhart.com

Counsel for Defendants
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I hereby certify that on July 5, 2012, I have caused to be electronically filed the foregoing
with the Clerk of Courts using CM/ECF system which will send notification of such filing to the
following e-mail addresses:

Kevin W. Williams
Andrew C. Montoya
Colorado Cross-Disability Coalition
655 Broadway, Suite 775
Denver, Colorado 80203
Voice: (303) 839-1775
Facsimile: (303) 839-1782
E-mail: kwilliams@ccdconline.org
E-mail: amontoya@ccdconline.org

Amy R. Robertson
Fox & Robertson, P.C.
104 Broadway, Suite 400
Denver, Colorado 80203
Voice: (303) 595-9700
Facsimile: (303) 595-9705
E-mail: arob@foxrob.com

Bill Lann Lee
Julia Campins
Lewis, Feinberg, Lee, Renaker & Jackson, P.C.
476 - 9th Street
Oakland, CA 94607
Voice: (510) 839-6824
Facsimile: (510) 839-7839
E-mail: blee@lewisfeinberg.com
E-mail: jcampins@lewisfeinberg.com

/s/ Mark A. Knueve
Mark A. Knueve
OF VORYS, SATER, SEYMOUR & PEASE LLP
52 E. Gay Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Phone: (614) 464-6400
Fax: (614) 464-6350
maknueve@vorys.com
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Case 1:09-cv-02757-WYD-KMT   Document 187   Filed 07/09/12   USDC Colorado   Page 11 of 11


